



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1586 of 2024**

Rohit Traders Through Its Proprietor Sarvesh  
Kumar

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Kartikeya Saran, Ujjawal Satsangi  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the revisionist and learned AGA for the State are present. No one appeared on behalf of opposite party no. 2.
2. Office report dated 7.1.2026 indicates that service report on opposite party no. 2 was sent by CJM, Firozabad and thereafter no one appeared on behalf of opposite party no. 2. Even today no one appeared on behalf of opposite party no. 2.
3. Learned AGA prays for and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
4. List as fresh on 9.4.2026.

**(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.)**

**February 20, 2026**

Dhirendra/